



**INVESTOR SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT**  
**Arbtrust Venture LLC**

**Investor Subscription Agreement**

ARBTRUST VENTURE, LLC

*A Florida Limited Liability Company*

***Investment Manager***

ARBTRUST ADVISORS, LLC

*June 01, 2022*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS:**

INSTRUCTION TO SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT	PAGE 3
ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING PROVISIONS	PAGE 9
DISCLAIMER	PAGE 12
INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND EXPERIENCE	PAGE 14
ACCREDITED INVESTOR STATUS	PAGE 15
QUESTIONS TO DETERMINE WHETHER INVESTOR IS A COVERED PERSON UNDER RULE 506	PAGE 17
PRIVATE INVESTMENT COMPANIES	PAGE 19
SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT	PAGE 21
WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS	PAGE 22

## INSTRUCTION TO SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

A person who desires to invest ("**Investor**") in ARBTRUST VENTURE, LLC (the "**Fund**") should:

A. **Review** the attached Subscription Agreement, along with the Private Placement Memorandum ("**PPM**"), and consult as necessary with Investor's advisors.

B. **Answer** the questionnaires incorporated into the Subscription Agreement.

*\*Note to existing Investor making an additional capital contribution: If Investor is already a Member of the Fund and is now making an additional capital contribution, Investor needs to supply the requested information only to the extent that Investor's previous answers have changed. See the top portion of the signature page (page 21) for details.*

C. **Fill in** all requested information on the signature page (page 21), and sign and date that page. By doing so, the Investor will offer to make a cash capital contribution to the Fund in the amount specified on the signature page, on the "Subscription Date" to be specified on that page. Arbtrust Advisors, LLC (the "**Investment Manager**") will specify the Subscription Date when it countersigns the signature page to accept the subscription.

D. Copies of the executed originals of the entire Subscription Agreement will be sent by email to the Investor and to the Investment Manager via DocuSign.

### Acceptance of Subscription

If the Investment Manager accepts the Investor's offer, a counter-signed copy of the Subscription Agreement will be delivered to Investor to confirm acceptance. **The Investment Manager has the right to decline any offer.**

### Payment

Payment should be in U.S. currency, by wire transfer and will be required at least four business days before the Subscription Date. Once the Investor is notified that the Investor's subscription has been accepted, the amount of Investor's investment should be transferred to the Fund's custodial subscription account (and not to the Investment Manager) according to the following wiring instructions. If the financial institution is located outside the United States, don't hesitate to get in touch with us for wiring instructions.

The "Investor" identified on the signature page of this Subscription Agreement ("**Investor**"), and Arbtrust Venture, LLC (the "**Fund**"), whose sole investment manager is Arbtrust Advisors, LLC (the "**Investment Manager**"), hereby agree as set forth in this Agreement. This Agreement is also made for the benefit of the person identified as the "Investment Advisor" in the Private Placement Memorandum of the Fund bearing the date specified on the signature page of this Agreement (the "**Private Placement Memorandum**").

By subscribing for membership interests, each Member acknowledges that the Fund has agreed to indemnify and hold harmless "Arbtrust Venture LLC" and each one of the Fund's directors (each, an "Indemnified Party") against any losses, judgment, liabilities, expenses, and amount paid in settlement of any claims sustained by them in connection with the fund, provided that the same were not the result of willful misfeasance, bad faith or gross negligence by such Indemnified Party or reckless disregard of the duties involved in the conduct of such Indemnified Party's actions, on the part of the Board or its affiliates or such directors.

## SECTION 1

Investor desires to become a Member of the Fund or to make an additional capital contribution if Investor is already a Member of the Fund, in either case as of the "*Subscription Date*" to be specified by the Investment Manager on the signature page of this Agreement when the Investment Manager executes this Agreement on behalf of the Fund. In accordance with the terms of the Membership Agreement identified on the signature page of this Agreement (the "*Membership Agreement*"), the Investor will make a cash capital contribution to the Fund in the amount specified as the "*Capital Contribution*" on the signature page of this Agreement. The Fund agrees to admit the Investor as a Member of the Fund or to accept an additional capital contribution if the Investor is already a Member of the Fund on the Subscription Date, subject to all terms and conditions of the Membership Agreement.

## SECTION 2

Investor represents, warrants, acknowledges, and agrees that:

A. Investor is making this investment decision based solely on the facts and terms set forth in this Agreement, the Private Placement Memorandum, and the Membership Agreement. The investor has received copies of all such documents. Neither the Investment Manager nor any person acting or purporting to act on its behalf has made any representations of any kind to induce the Investor to enter into this Agreement except as specifically set forth in such documents.

B. The investor recognizes that an investment in the Fund involves certain risks, including those described in the Private Placement Memorandum. By signing this agreement, the investor confirms that he has carefully reviewed the disclosures of risks throughout the Private Placement Memorandum.

C. Investor has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that the person can evaluate the merits and risks of an investment in the Fund.

D. Investor will be acquiring an ownership interest in the Fund for investment, for Investor's own account, not for the interest of any other person and not for distribution or resale to others. The investor understands that the fund's ownership interests have not been registered under the securities act of 1933 (the "*securities act*"), or under the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction, and the investor agrees that investor's interest in the fund may not be sold, transferred, or otherwise disposed of except pursuant to an exemption from registration under the securities act and under the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction whose laws may apply to such proposed transfer. Investor will not assign Investor's ownership interest in the Fund or any beneficial interest therein, in whole or in part, to any other person, nor will Investor be entitled to substitute any other person for Investor as a Member of the Fund, except on the restrictive terms and conditions stated in the Membership Agreement.

E. Investor has provided Investor's correct Social Security, or other taxpayer identification number were requested in this Agreement. The investor is not subject to backup withholding. Investor acknowledges that its failure to provide the Fund with a correct Social Security number or other taxpayer identification number could subject Investor to United States withholding tax on a portion of its distributive share of the Fund's income.

F. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

### SECTION 3

If Investor is a corporation, partnership, trust, or other entity, the person executing this Agreement on behalf of Investor represents and warrants by doing so that he or she has authority under Investor's governing instruments to bind Investor to this Agreement and the Membership Agreement, and that Investor has authority under its governing instruments to invest in the Fund pursuant to this Agreement and the Membership Agreement. Investor's execution of this Agreement shall constitute Investor's agreement to the Membership Agreement fully as if Investor were presently also executing a counterpart signature page of the Membership Agreement.

### SECTION 4

Any representation made hereunder shall be deemed to be reaffirmed by Investor at any time Investor makes an additional capital contribution to the Fund (whether Investor executes an additional copy of this Agreement in connection with such additional capital contribution, as contemplated on the signature page of this Agreement). The act of making the additional contribution shall be conclusive evidence of such reaffirmation, except to the extent that Investor may expressly change, in writing, such a representation and warranty at the time of the additional capital contribution. If any of the statements, representations or warranties made herein shall hereafter become untrue or inaccurate, Investor shall promptly notify the Fund in writing, specifically referring to this Agreement and to the specific statements, representations or warranties involved, and providing detail sufficient for the Investment Manager to understand and confirm the change(s) described in the notice.

### SECTION 5

If Investor is a pension plan, individual retirement account ("*IRA*") or other tax-exempt entity, Investor is aware that it may be subject to Federal income tax, and possibly to certain state income taxes, on any unrelated business taxable income from its investment in the Fund, to the extent, if any, that the Fund engages in certain forms of leveraged transactions, margin borrowing or other borrowings.

## SECTION 6

This Subscription Agreement necessarily requests private personal information from Investor. The Fund and its representatives will obtain additional information about Investor, such as account balances and amounts and dates of additional capital contributions and redemptions. The Fund and its representatives do not disclose this information to third parties other than service providers, who must obtain access to the information to permit the Fund and the Investment Manager to conduct their affairs (for example, auditors, accountants, prime brokers, attorneys, and other consultants). The Fund and the Investment Manager restrict access to such information internally to the personnel who need the information in order to conduct the Fund's and the Investment Manager's business. The Fund and the Investment Manager obtain contractual assurances from third-party service providers where the Fund and/or the Investment Manager consider it necessary or otherwise appropriate to do so and maintain physical and procedural safeguards to provide reasonable protection for the confidentiality of nonpublic personal information about Members. While the Fund and its representatives will use their best reasonable efforts to keep confidential Investor's investment in the Fund and the information Investor provides to the Fund, (i) there may be circumstances in which a law or regulation relating to combating terrorism or money laundering may require the release of such information to law enforcement or regulatory officials; (ii) the Fund may present such information to regulatory bodies or other parties as may be appropriate to establish the availability of exemptions from certain securities and similar laws, or the compliance of the Fund and/or the Investment Manager with applicable laws; and (iii) the Fund may disclose such information relating to Investor's investment in the Fund when required by judicial process, to the extent permitted under privacy laws or to the extent the Fund considers the information relevant to any issue in any lawsuit or similar proceeding to which the Fund is a party or by which it is or may be bound. If Investor has instructed the Fund to send duplicate reports to third parties pursuant to this Agreement, Investor may revoke this instruction at any time by sending a written notice to the Fund indicating that a previously authorized third party is no longer authorized to receive Investor's reports.

## SECTION 7

Investor recognizes that the Fund operates, or may hereafter operate, in such a way that the number of the Fund's beneficial owners is restricted by certain laws, and that, in determining the number of beneficial holders, the Fund may have to count separately, as beneficial owners of the Fund, the beneficial owners of Investor if Investor is an entity and it owns 10% or more of the Fund's ownership interests. Accordingly, if Investor is an entity, it agrees to take whatever action is requested by the Investment Manager at any time, including but not limited to a partial withdrawal of the Investor's interest in the Fund, to ensure that Investor owns less than 10% of the Fund's ownership interests. Investor agrees further to provide the Fund, upon request from the Investment Manager at any time, such information as the Investment Manager may reasonably request to determine whether any or all beneficial owners of Investor are required to be counted separately from Investor as beneficial owners of the Fund for the purpose of determining the Fund's compliance with the above-described laws. Nothing in this section is intended to limit any other



right the Investment Manager may have to require at any time the partial or complete withdrawal of Investor from the Fund.

#### **SECTION 8**

Investor shall indemnify the Fund, the Investment Manager and the Investment Manager, and their respective affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents, attorneys and other representatives, from and against any and all losses, claims, damages, expenses and liabilities relating to or arising out of any breach of any representation, warranty or covenant made by or on behalf of Investor in this Subscription Agreement (including its questionnaires) or in any other document furnished by Investor to the Fund in connection with Investor's investment in the Fund.

#### **SECTION 9**

Disputes arising under this Agreement shall be governed by the law that applies to disputes arising under the Membership Agreement. Notices under this Agreement shall be governed by provisions applicable to notices given under the Membership Agreement. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement. This Agreement shall benefit and bind each of the parties hereto and the parties' heirs and legal representatives. This Agreement, and the Membership Agreement it incorporates by references herein, constitute the entire agreement between the Fund and Investor and supersede any prior or contemporaneous agreements, arrangements, understandings, or representations, whether written or oral, regarding the such subject matter. This Agreement may be amended, and any or all of its provisions may be waived, whether for one instance or (only if so specified) both for a present instance and all future instances, only upon the written consent of both parties, and, in the case of such a waiver, upon the written consent of the party who agrees to waive enforcement of the provision. If any provision of this Agreement, or its application to any person or circumstance, is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of the provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby.

#### **SECTION 10**

Investor shall provide the Investment Manager and the Fund with any information, representations, certificates or forms relating to Investor (or Investor's direct or indirect owners or account holders) that are requested from time to time by the Investment Manager in order for (i) the Fund; (ii) any entity in which the Fund holds (directly or indirectly) an interest (whether in the form of debt or equity); (iii) any member of any "expanded affiliated group" (as defined in section 1471(e)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "*Code*")) of which any person described in clause (i) or (ii) is a member; or (iv) the Investment Manager or any of its affiliates, to (A) enter into, maintain or comply with the agreement contemplated by section 1471(b) of the Code; (B) satisfy any requirement imposed under sections 1471 through 1474 of the Code in order to avoid any withholding required under sections 1471 through 1474 of the Code (including any withholding upon any payments to Investor); (C) comply with any reporting or withholding requirements under sections 1471 through 1474 of the Code or (D) comply with any fiscal or

regulatory legislation, rules or practices adopted pursuant to any intergovernmental agreement entered into in connection with sections 1471 through 1474 of the Code. Investor shall take such additional actions as the Investment Manager may request in good faith in connection with the foregoing. If Investor fails to provide any of the information, representations, certificates or forms (or undertake any of the actions) required pursuant to this paragraph, the Investment Manager shall have full authority to (1) terminate Investor's interest in the Fund or (2) take any other steps the Investment Manager determines, in its sole discretion, are necessary or appropriate to mitigate the consequences of Investor's failure to comply with this paragraph to the Fund, the Investment Manager, a Fund affiliate or the other Partners. If Investor fails to comply with this paragraph, Investor shall, unless otherwise agreed by the Investment Manager in writing, to the fullest extent permitted by law, indemnify and hold harmless the Investment Manager and the Fund (and/or its affiliates or the other Partners, as applicable) from any costs or expenses arising out of such failure, including any withholding tax imposed under sections 1471 through 1474 of the Code or as a result of any intergovernmental agreement described in clause (D) above on the Fund, and any expenses, withholding or other taxes imposed as a result of such failure. Any such indemnification payments for such costs or expenses shall not constitute a contribution to the capital of the Fund.

#### **SECTION 11**

An investor may request to sell their accrued balance membership, which includes the purchase amount plus any accumulated monthly profit, to Arbtrust Venture at any time starting 30 days after the signature of this term; Arbtrust Venture has up to five (5) business days to liquidate the transaction.

#### ***Other Financial Experience***

Please provide the following information for the Investor unless you are completing this Application as a representative of the Investor (for example, an officer of a corporation that is subscribing or a custodian for the account of a minor). If you are acting as a representative, provide this information for yourself.

Other positions/background related to financial, business, accounting, economics, tax, or investment matters that demonstrate investment sophistication:

---



---



---



---

#### **ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING PROVISIONS**

**All Investors should complete this page.**

To avoid assisting terrorists and certain other persons designated by the U.S. government as wrong doers, the Fund takes steps to comply with applicable anti-money laundering laws. Those steps include (among others) obtaining certain representations and warranties from Investors and taking reasonable steps to verify the identity of Investors. Without limiting the foregoing, Investor agrees to provide any information and execute and deliver such documents as deemed necessary by the Investment Manager or the Investment Manager in their sole discretion, to verify the accuracy of Investor's representations, warranties, and covenants herein or to comply with any law or regulation to which the Fund, the Investment Manager or the Investment Manager may be subject, including but not limited to the Investment Manager's anti-money laundering and anti-terrorist financing program and related responsibilities.

A. Investor understands that the Fund prohibits the investment of funds by any persons or entities that are acting, directly or indirectly, **(i)** in contravention of any U.S. or international laws and regulations, including anti-money laundering regulations or conventions, **(ii)** on behalf of terrorists or terrorist organizations, including those persons or entities that are included on the List of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons maintained by the U.S. Treasury Department's Office of Foreign Assets Control ("**OFAC**"), as the list may be amended from time to time, **(iii)** for a Senior Foreign Political Figure, any Immediate Family member of a Senior Foreign Political Figure or any Close Associate of a Senior Foreign Political Figure, unless the Investment Manager, after being specifically notified by Investor in writing that it is such a person, conducts further due diligence, and determines that such investment shall be permitted, or **(iv)** for a Foreign Shell Bank (such persons or entities in **(i) – (iv)** being collectively referred to below as "**Prohibited Investors**").

B. Investor understands that if any of the foregoing representations, warranties or covenants ceases to be true or if the Fund no longer reasonably believes that it has satisfactory evidence as to their truth, notwithstanding any other agreement to the contrary, the Fund may, in accordance with applicable regulations, be obligated to freeze Investor's investment, either by prohibiting additional investments, declining or suspending any withdrawal requests and/or segregating the assets constituting the investment, or Investor's investment may immediately be involuntarily withdrawn from the Fund. The Fund may also be required to report such action and to disclose Investor's identity to OFAC or other authority. If the Fund is required to take any of the foregoing actions, Investor agrees that Investor shall have no claim against the Fund or the Investment Manager or their respective affiliates, directors, members, partners, shareholders, officers, employees, and agents for any damages as a result of any of the aforementioned actions, and Investor further agrees that it shall indemnify and hold harmless all of such persons from any such claim that may be asserted against them by any person.

C. Investor represents, warrants, and agrees that: **(i)** Investor is not a Prohibited Investor, nor is any person or entity controlling, controlled by, or under common control with Investor a Prohibited Investor, and **(ii)** to the extent Investor has any Beneficial Owners, **(a)** Investor has carried out thorough due diligence to establish the identities of such Beneficial Owners, **(b)** based on such due

diligence, Investor reasonably believes that no such Beneficial Owner is a Prohibited Investor, (c) Investor holds the evidence of such identities and status and will maintain all such evidence for at least five years from the date of Investor's complete withdrawal from the Fund, and (d) Investor will make available such information and evidence, and any related additional information that the Fund may request, in accordance with applicable regulations.

D. Investor agrees that all subscription payments transferred to the Fund on behalf of Investor shall originate directly from a bank or brokerage account in the name of Investor. Investor agrees further that any withdrawal proceeds paid to Investor will be paid to the account from which Investor's investment in the Fund was originally received unless the Investment Manager, in its sole discretion, agrees otherwise with Investor.

**By signing below, the Investor confirms that it agrees with the topics above (A, B, C, and D) from our AML policy.**

**Investor's Signature:** \_\_\_\_\_

***Definitions of Capitalized Terms in Anti-Money Laundering Provisions on Preceding Page***

***Beneficial Owner*** is any individual or entity that will have a beneficial ownership interest in Investor's Interest in the Fund, including but not limited to: (i) shareholders of a corporation; (ii) partners of a partnership; (iii) members of a limited liability company; (iv) investors in a fund-of-funds; (v) the grantor of a revocable or grantor trust; (vi) the beneficiaries of an irrevocable trust; (vii) the individual who established an IRA; (viii) the participant in a self-directed pension plan; (ix) the sponsor of any other pension plan; and (x) any person being represented by Investor in an agent, representative, intermediary, nominee or similar capacity. If the Beneficial Owner is itself an entity, the information and representations set forth herein must also be given with respect to its individual beneficial owners. If Investor is a publicly traded company, it need not conduct due diligence as to its beneficial owners.

***A Close Associate of a Senior Foreign Political Figure*** is a person who is widely and publicly known internationally to maintain an unusually close relationship with the Senior Foreign Political Figure, and includes a person who is in a position to conduct substantial domestic and international financial transactions on behalf of the Senior Foreign Political Figure.

***FATF-Compliant Jurisdiction*** is a jurisdiction in (1) is a member in good standing of FATF and (2) has undergone two rounds of FATF mutual evaluations.

***FATF*** means the Financial Action Task Force on Money Laundering.

***Foreign Bank*** means an organization that (1) is organized under the laws of a non-U.S. country (2) engages in the business of banking, (3) is recognized as a bank by the bank supervisory or monetary authority of the country of its organization or principal banking operations, (4) receives deposits to a substantial extent in the regular course of its business, and (5) has the power to accept demand deposits, but does not include the U.S. branches or agencies of a non- U.S. bank.

***Foreign Shell Bank*** means a Foreign Bank without a Physical Presence in any country, but does not include a Regulated Affiliate.

***Immediate Family of a Senior Foreign Political Figure*** typically includes such person's parents, siblings, spouse, children and in-laws.

***Non-Cooperative Jurisdiction*** means any non-U.S. country that has been designated as non-cooperative with international anti-money laundering principles or procedures by an intergovernmental group or organization, such as the FATF, of which the United States is a member and with which designation the United States representative to the group or organization continues to concur. For a current list of Non-Cooperative Countries and Territories, refer to the Financial Action Task Force website (see link above at definition of "FATF-Compliant Jurisdiction").

***Physical Presence*** means a place of business that is maintained by a Foreign Bank and is located at a fixed address, other than solely a post office box or an electronic address, in a country in which the Foreign Bank is authorized to conduct banking activities, at which location the Foreign Bank (1) employs one or more individuals on a full-time basis, (2) maintains operating records related to its banking activities, and (3) is subject to inspection by the banking authority that licensed the Foreign Bank to conduct banking activities.

***Prohibited Investor*** means (1) a person or entity whose name appears on one or more of the various lists issued and maintained by the U.S. Office of Foreign Assets Control ("**OFAC**"), including the List of Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons, the Specially Designated Terrorists List and the Specially Designated Narcotics Traffickers List; (2) a Foreign Shell Bank; or (3) a person or entity who is a citizen or resident of, or which is located in, or whose subscription funds are transferred from or through, a Foreign Bank in a Non-Cooperative Jurisdiction or Sanctioned Regime.

***Regulated Affiliate*** means a Foreign Shell Bank that (1) is an affiliate of a depository institution, credit union or Foreign Bank that maintains a Physical Presence in the United States or a non- U.S. country, as applicable, and (2) is subject to supervision by a banking authority in the country regulating such affiliated depository institution, credit union or Foreign Bank.

***Sanctioned Regimes*** means targeted foreign countries, terrorism sponsoring organizations and international narcotics traffickers in respect of which OFAC administers and enforces economic and trade sanctions based on U.S. foreign policy and national security goals.

***Senior Foreign Political Figure*** means a senior official in the executive, legislative, administrative, military or judicial branch of a foreign government (whether elected or not), a senior official of a major foreign political party, or a senior executive of a foreign government-owned corporation. In addition, a Senior Foreign Political Figure includes any corporation, business or other entity that has been formed by, or for the benefit of, a Senior Foreign Political Figure.

***USA Patriot Act*** means the Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT) Act of 2001 (Pub. L. No. 107- 56).

## **DISCLAIMER**

In no event will Arbtrust be liable to Investor for any amount in excess of the amount actually paid by Investor to Arbtrust pursuant to this agreement, for the support services giving rise to your claim, for the avoidance of doubt, you agree that Arbtrust, together with their partners and contractors, shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, punitive, special, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of or relating to the support services or this agreement.

The Investor understands and agrees that the foregoing disclaimers, waivers, and limitations of liability are material inducements for Arbtrust acceptance of this agreement, and its furnishing of support services to Investor pursuant to this agreement.

Arbtrust Venture LLC (the “fund”) operates pursuant to SEC rule 506(b) of regulation D which provides exemptive relief to broadly solicit and generally advertise the offering but still be deemed to be undertaking a private offering. *(see private placement memorandum for more details)*

The membership interests of the fund have not been registered under the securities act of 1933 (the "securities act"), or the securities laws of any state. the fund is not registered under the investment company act of 1940 or the securities laws of any state. *(see private placement memorandum for more details)*

The investment manager is exempt from registration with the commodities futures trading commission ("CFTC") as a commodity pool operator ("CPO") pursuant to an exemption available under rule 4.13(2)(ii) under the commodities exchange act (the "CEA"). The CFTC does not pass upon the merits of participating in a pool or upon the adequacy or accuracy of any information disclosed to prospective participants in such a pool. Consequently, the CFTX has not reviewed any documents or information related to this offering. *(see private placement memorandum for more details)*

As a CPO the “generally solicit and broadly advertise” exemptive relief is available under rule 4.7(b) of the CEA. *(see private placement memorandum for more details)*

These securities may not be transferred except as permitted under the securities act and applicable state securities laws pursuant to registration thereunder or an exemption therefrom, and may not be transferred except in accordance with the membership agreement *(see private placement memorandum for more details)*.

An investment in the fund involves a risk of loss. *(See private placement memorandum for more details)*

The delivery of offering documents shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy interests in the fund in any jurisdiction in which such offer or solicitation is not authorized or to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such offer or solicitation.

This memorandum does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, to any person who has not executed and returned a subscription agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the investment manager and whose purchaser representative, if any, has not completed and returned a purchaser representative questionnaire in form and substance satisfactory to the investment manager.

This offering is made only to a limited number of accredited investors, as that term is defined in Regulation D under the act. Neither the securities and exchange commission ("SEC"), commodity futures trading commission ("CFTC"), national futures association ("NFA") nor any state securities commission has passed upon the merits of participating in the fund, nor has any commission passed upon the adequacy or accuracy of this memorandum. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

Prospective investors are not to construe the contents of this memorandum as investment, tax, or legal advice. This memorandum and the other documents delivered herewith should be reviewed by each prospective investor or such investor's purchaser representative, if any, and such investor's financial, tax or legal counsel.

The information contained herein is accurate only as of the date of this memorandum. The information is subject to change at any time. Additional information is available from Arbtrust Venture LLC whose address and telephone number are set forth in the directory.

The offering is made by delivery of a copy of this memorandum to the person whose name appears hereon and meets the suitability investor qualification standards (*see private placement memorandum for more details*) set forth in this memorandum. Accordingly, if you purchase an interest, you will be required to - represent and warrant that you have read this memorandum and are aware of and can afford the risks of an investment in the fund. You will also be required to represent that you are acquiring the interest for your own account, for investment purposes only, and not with any intention to resell or transfer all or any part of the interest. This investment is suitable for you only if you have adequate means of providing for your current and future needs and can afford to lose a substantial amount of your investment. Although this memorandum contains summaries of certain terms of certain documents, you should refer to the actual documents (copies of which are available from the investment manager) for complete information concerning the rights and obligations of the parties thereto. All such summaries are qualified in their entirety by the terms of the actual documents. No person has been authorized to make any representations or furnish any information with respect to the fund or the interests, other than the representations and information set forth in this memorandum or other documents or information furnished by the investment manager upon request, as described above.

## INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES

Order of investment objectives of Investor.

Reminder: This investment is most appropriate for persons seeking capital appreciation.

*Please number Investor's preferences from 1 (most preferred) to 3 (least preferred):*

- \_\_\_\_\_ Liquidity\*\*\*
- \_\_\_\_\_ Current income\*\*
- \_\_\_\_\_ Capital appreciation \*

\*\*\* An investor seeking "liquidity" generally will favor investments that can be liquidated for cash in a short time frame, even if the investment is less likely to grow in value over time than "capital appreciation" investments and is less likely to generate regular distributions of income than "current income" investments.

\*\* An investor seeking "current income" generally will favor investments on which the investor anticipates that dividends, interest, royalties or similar distributions of income are likely to be paid regularly (for example, quarterly or annually) while the investor holds the investment. Such investments may (or may not) be relatively difficult to liquidate for cash in a short time frame, though often they are easier to liquidate than are investments held for capital appreciation.

\* Although these guidelines vary among investors, an investor seeking "capital appreciation" generally will favor investments that are expected to increase in value over a substantial holding period but are not expected to (though they may) generate substantial (if any) income distributions (dividends or interest, for example) during that time frame and may (or may not) be relatively difficult to liquidate for cash in a short time frame.

## INVESTMENT EXPERIENCE

Please provide the following information for Investor unless you are completing this Application as a representative of Investor (for example, an officer of a corporation that is subscribing or a custodian for the account of a minor). If you are acting as a representative, provide this information for yourself.

The approximate number of years you have been investing: \_\_\_\_\_years

## ACCREDITED INVESTOR STATUS

*All Investors should complete this page – please choose one option below:*

**Note:** The investor will be required to provide additional information as requested by the Investment Manager to verify the investor's accredited investor status.

**Reason For This Questionnaire.** The investor must be an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501(a) of Regulation D under the Securities Act of 1933. By marking the appropriate box(es) in this questionnaire, the Investor indicates each category under which the Investor is an accredited investor (list of categories continues on next page).

*Check one or more of the boxes on this page and the next page:*

**A. Individual – Income Test.** An individual who had income in excess of \$200,000 in each of the two most recent years (or had joint income with his or her spouse in excess of \$300,000 in each of those years) and has a reasonable expectation of reaching the same income level in the current year.

**B. Individual – Net Worth Test.** An individual who has a net worth (or joint net worth with his or her spouse) in excess of \$1,000,000. For the purpose of calculating Investor's net worth, ignore both the value of Investor's primary residence and any indebtedness on that residence, except that (1) if such indebtedness exceeds such value, count the excess as a liability (even if Investor is legally or practically not liable for the excess indebtedness); and (2) if non-acquisition indebtedness on the residence has increased in the last 60 days (for example, Investor has borrowed on a line of credit secured by Investor's primary residence), count the net increase as a liability.

**C. IRA – Beneficiary Makes Investment Decisions and is Accredited.** An individual retirement account ("IRA") whose beneficiary is an individual who (1) makes investment decisions for the IRA, and (2) is an accredited investor on the basis of Box A or B above

**D. IRA – Person Other than Beneficiary Makes Investment Decisions and Decision-Maker is Accredited.** An individual retirement account ("IRA") whose investment decisions are made by an individual or entity other than the IRA beneficiary, and that decision-maker is an accredited investor under Category(ies) in this Questionnaire. *In the blank, please insert the letter of each Category in this Questionnaire that applies to the decision-maker.*

**E. Revocable Trust other than IRA – Income or Net Worth Test Applied to Grantor(s) and Decision-Maker.** A revocable trust (other than an IRA), and (1) each grantor of the trust is an accredited investor on the basis of Box A or B above, and (2) the person who makes investment decisions for Investor is an accredited investor under Category(ies) in this Questionnaire. *In the blank, please insert the letter of each Category in this Questionnaire that applies to the decision-maker.*

**F. Self-Directed Pension Plan other than IRA – Income or Net Worth Test Applied to Participant.** A self-directed pension plan (other than an IRA), and the participant who directed that assets of his or her account



be invested in the Fund is (1) an accredited investor on the basis of Box A or B above, and (2) the only participant whose account is being invested in the Fund.

**G. Other Pension Plan.** A pension plan that is not a self-directed plan, and either (1) the plan has total assets in excess of \$5,000,000; or (2) the plan's investment decisions are made by a plan fiduciary that is a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company or registered investment adviser.

**H. Irrevocable Trust.** An irrevocable trust that consists of a single trust (1) with total assets in excess of \$5,000,000, and (2) which was not formed for the specific purpose of investing in the Fund, and (3) whose purchase is directed by a person who has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that he or she is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the prospective investment.

**I. Corporation, Partnership, Business Trust.** A corporation, a partnership, or similar business trust, or an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, that was not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring an interest in the Fund, with total assets more than \$5,000,000.

**J. Other Entities.** Any of the following entities that have a net worth of at least \$5,000,000: a bank, as defined in Section 3(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933.

- acting for its own account.
- acting in a fiduciary capacity.
- a savings and loan association or similar institution, as defined in Section 3(a)(5)(A) of the Securities Act of 1933.
- acting for its own account.
- acting in a fiduciary capacity.
- a broker-dealer registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
- an insurance company, as defined in Section 2(13) of the Securities Act of 1933.
- an investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940.
- a "business development company," as defined in Section 2(a)(48) of the Investment Company Act of 1940.
- a small business investment company licensed under Section 301(c) or 301(d) of the Small Business Investment Act of 1958, as amended.
- a "private business development company" as defined in Section 202(a)(22) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.
- K. None Of the Above Applies** (further information may be required to determine Investor's accredited investor status).

## QUESTIONS TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INVESTOR IS A COVERED PERSON UNDER RULE 506. *All Investors should complete this section*

**Reason For This Questionnaire.** In its offering of Interests, the Fund may rely on a registration exemption that is available under Regulation D under the Securities Act of 1933. That exemption may be unavailable or limited if one or more "Covered Persons" has experienced a "Disqualifying Event." The questions below aim to determine whether Investor is a "Covered Person." If Investor is a Covered Person, the Investment Manager may ask additional questions to determine whether Investor has experienced a "Disqualifying Event." Capitalized terms are defined alphabetically below the questions.

### **Definitions Used In This Questionnaire:**

"Covered Person" means an individual or entity described in Category B, C or D above.

**“Executive Officer”** means a company’s president, any vice president in charge of a principal business unit, division or function (such as sales, administration or finance), any other officer who performs a policy-making function, or any other person who performs similar policy-making functions.

**“Management Person”** of an entity means an Investment Manager of a partnership, a managing member or manager of a limited liability company, a director of a corporation or similar entity, a trustee of a trust, an Executive Officer, or an Officer Participating in the Offering. If the Investor has none of such titles or functions but is commonly referred to as a “principal” of the entity, assume that the Investor is a Management Person of the entity for the purposes of this Questionnaire.

**“Officer Participating in the Offering”** means a company’s president, vice president, secretary, treasurer or principal financial officer, comptroller or principal accounting officer, as well as any person who routinely performs corresponding functions if such person is participating in the Fund’s offering of Interests. Such a person may or may not also be an Executive Officer. “Participation” in the offering means more than transitory or incidental involvement. For example, it may include activities such as participation or involvement in due diligence activities, involvement in the preparation of disclosure documents, or communication with the Fund, the Investment Manager, prospective investors, or other offering participants.

**“Promoter”** means an individual or entity that is a “promoter” of the Fund under the broad definition of that term in Rule 405 under the Securities Act of 1933. In general, “promoter” includes anyone who, either alone or with others, directly or indirectly, takes the initiative in founding or organizing the business of the issuer (the Fund, here), or, in connection with such founding or organization, directly or indirectly receives 10% or more of any class of the issuer’s securities or 10% or more of the proceeds from the sale of any class of the issuer’s securities (other than securities received solely as underwriting commissions or solely in exchange for property).

**“Solicitor”** means an individual or entity that has received or may receive compensation for soliciting investors in the Fund’s offering of Interests (whether or not a broker-dealer).

**“Twenty Percent Owner”** of an entity means an individual or entity that owns 20% or more of the equity securities of the entity, based on total voting power rather than on ownership of any particular class of securities.

**Questions to Determine Whether Investor is a “Covered Person”** (check Box A if none applies)

- A. Investor Is Not a Covered Person.** Investor does not fall into Category B, C, or D below.
- B. Certain Relationships with Investment Manager, Investment Manager, or Fund.** Investor is a Management Person and/or a Twenty Percent Owner of the Investment Manager, the Investment Manager, or the Fund (or another issuer of securities affiliated with the Fund).
- C. Solicitor for Fund.** *The investor* is a Solicitor in the Fund’s offering of Interests or is a Management Person of a Solicitor if the Solicitor is an entity
- D. Promoter of Fund.** *The investor* is a Promoter of the Fund or is a Management Person of a Promoter if the Promoter is an entity.

### SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT SIGNATURE

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the "Investor" identified below, and Arbtrust Venture, LLC (the "Fund") have executed this Agreement to agree to Investor's initial or additional (as specified below) capital contribution to the Fund pursuant to the Fund's Membership Agreement dated February 02, 2022. This Agreement shall be effective as of the "Subscription Date" to be specified below by the Investment Manager when it executes this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire*

*agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all previous agreements between the parties, whether written or oral, with respect to the such subject matter.*

The investor is a new investor and requests admission as a Member of the Fund.

<b>Print Full Name of Investor:</b>	
<b>Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN or SSN):</b>	
<b>Capital Contribution:</b>	
<b>Signature of Investor:</b>	
<b>Driver's License or Passport Number of Signer:</b> <i>please attach a copy of your document.</i>	
<b>Full Mailing Address of Investor:</b> <i>please attach a proof of your mailing address.</i>	

<p><b>Additional Certification if Investor is an IRA or Self-Directed Pension Plan</b>  <i>NOTE: Custodian or trustee should sign below. IRA/plan participant should sign above.</i></p> <p>The undersigned, acting solely on behalf of, which serves as the custodian or trustee for the IRA or self-directed pension plan identified as "Investor" above (the "Custodian"), hereby consents to Investor's investment in the Fund. By giving its consent, the Custodian does not represent or warrant that Investor's representations and warranties set forth herein are true and correct, nor express any opinion on the merits of Investor's investment in the Fund.</p>	
<b>Print Name/Title of Signer:</b>	<b>Signature:</b>

ARBTRUST VENTURE LLC 200 S BISCAYNE BLVD CITY OF MIAMI FLORIDA  Email: arbtrust@arbtrustus.com	Accepted on behalf of the Fund by:	
	Title:	
	For Investment Manager:	Arbtrust Advisors LLC
	Name and Title: Subscription Date:	

\_\_\_\_\_ **Printed Name of Authorized Signer**

\_\_\_\_\_ **Signature of Authorized Signer**

**WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS:**

Refer to the bank account information sent to you to proceed with the wire transfer as per the Subscription Agreement signed on page 20 of this document.

**Payment should be in U.S. currency, by wire transfer only.** Once the Investor is notified that the Investor's subscription has been accepted, the amount of the Investor's investment should be transferred to the Fund's custodial subscription account within two days (and not to the Investment Manager) according to the following wiring instructions. If the Company does not receive the proof of wire transfer within two days after the subscription is accepted, the Manager may cancel the subscription.

If the financial institution is located outside the United States, please contact us for wiring instructions.

As per Section D on the AML Section of this agreement (page 9), the Investor agrees that all subscription payments transferred to the Fund on behalf of Investor shall originate directly from a bank account in the Investor's name. The investor agrees further that any withdrawal proceeds paid to the Investor will be delivered to the account from which Investor's investment in the Fund was initially received unless the Investment Manager, in its sole discretion, agrees otherwise with Investor.

**The investor must have the Subscription Agreement signed adequately before making any wire transfer. Please hold on to the wire receipt until the funds are cleared in the fund's account.**



# ARBTRUST

*Arbtrust LLC is a Company based in Florida. Any prospective investors that wish to subscribe units of the Arbtrust LLC operations should contact us through the contact form. This website is not an offer to buy or sell, nor is it a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell, the Units or any other security or to participate in any advisory services or trading strategy. Any offering or solicitation will be made only to certain qualified investors who are "accredited investors" as defined under Regulation D of the Securities Act, and any investments by U.S. persons will only be permitted to potential investors who demonstrate that status. Investors in the Shares must have the financial ability, sophistication, experience, and willingness to bear the risks of such investment. Arbtrust Venture LLC (the "fund") operates pursuant to SEC rule 506(b) of regulation D. The membership interests of the fund have not been registered under the securities act of 1933 (the "securities act"), or the securities laws of any state. Historical returns, economic, market or other performance it is not an indication of future results. Potential investors must have the financial ability, sophistication, experience, and willingness to bear the risks of an investment. Any potential investments made in the company involve risk. Potential investors should carefully consider the long term nature of an investment in the Units prior to making an investment decision. Units of the company are not insured by the FDIC.*